due to market pricing pressures and a smaller term market. In Waard, the
negative impact of economic conditions on the bond portfolio led to an overall
loss of £2.7m, offsetting positive operating earnings delivered in the
opening half of the year.

 Group: This component contains a variety of group-related expenses and
includes: non-maintenance related costs (such as acquisition activity costs);
as well as some material economic-related items such as financing costs,
primarily in relation to the Tier 2 debt interest costs, and positive investment
returns for the period.

 Total economic earnings: The economic result continues to be the largest
component of the total EcV earnings, with a profit of £31.9m the period.
The result is in line with our reported sensitivities and is driven by the following
key market movements:

 Rising equity indices:
– FTSE All Share index increased by 5.2%

(6 months to 30 June 2023: increased by 0.5%);

– Swedish OMX all share index increased by 7.9%
(6 months to 30 June 2023: increased by 8.4%);

– The Netherlands AEX all share index increased by 16.2%
(6 months to 30 June 2023: increased by 10.2%); and

 Widening credit spreads:
– UK AA corporate bond yields decreased to 0.67%

(31 December 2023: 0.71%)

– European AA credit spreads decreased to 0.52%
(31 December 2023: 0.63%).

 Increased yields:
– 10-year UK gilt yields have increased to 4.19% (31 December 2023: 3.64%).

£20.2M 30 JUNE 2023: £32.6M
EcV EARNINGS

Analysis of the EcV result by earnings source:

£m 30 Jun
2024

30 Jun
2023¹

31 Dec
2023¹

Expected movement in period 9.8 7.7 14.9

New business 2.5 4.7 4.4

Operating experience variances (4.1) (5.7) 14.9

Operating assumption changes (7.3) (5.4) (25.9)

Total operating earnings† 0.9 1.3 8.3

Total economic earnings† 31.9 31.6 42.9

Other non-operating variances (4.8) 7.2 (13.8)

Central costs
(including one-off costs)

(6.6) (4.7) (14.1)

Risk margin movement 2.4 0.9 1.1

Tax (3.6) (3.7) 6.3

EcV earnings 20.2 32.6 30.7

Acquisitions – 28.4 28.4

EcV earnings inc. acquisitions 20.2 61.0 59.1

Analysis of the EcV result by business segment:

£m 30 Jun
2024

30 Jun
2023

31 Dec
2023

UK 13.7 11.0 31.4

Sweden 12.1 15.0 6.8

Netherlands 1.7 12.1 19.5

Group and group adjustments (7.3) (5.5) (27.0)

Acquisitions – 28.4 28.4

EcV earnings inc. acquisitions 20.2 61.0 59.1

 †  Alternative Performance Measure (APM) used to enhance understanding of financial
performance. Further information on APMs can be found in the additional information
section of this Half Year Report.
 ¹Prior year comparators have been restated following a reallocation of components, with
total EcV earnings remaining unchanged.

29 CHESNARA HALF YEAR REPORT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

MANAGEMENT REPORT

EcV earnings: EcV profits of £20.2m have been driven primarily by positive
market conditions over the period. Further detail can be found on page 29.

Foreign exchange: The closing EcV of the group reflects a foreign exchange